Statutory Auditors  of the Bank for the remainder of their 
term i.e. FY 2024-25, along with Batliboi & Purohit.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 142 
and other applicable provisions of the Act, the overall 
audit fees for FY 2024-25 shall aggregate to ̀  9,90,00,000 
(Rupees Nine Crore Ninety Lakh), and be allocated 
between the Joint Statutory Auditors as may be mutually 
agreed amongst (i) the Bank and (ii) Batliboi & Purohit 
and Price Waterhouse LLP (collectively referred to as 
the “Joint Statutory Auditors”), depending upon their 
respective scope of work, and in addition to out of pocket

[...]

5 of SEBI ESOP Regulations, to exercise its powers 
(including powers conferred by this resolution and / or 
such other persons who may be authorized in this regard 
by the Board), consent of the Members of the Bank be 
and is hereby accorded to grant, offer, issue and allot 
9,50,00,000 (Nine Crore and Fifty Lakhs) equity stock 
options (“ESOPs”), convertible into 9,50,00,000 (Nine 
Crore and Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of the nominal face 
value not exceeding ` 1 (Rupee One) per equity share 
under the Employees Stock Option Master Scheme - 
2024 (“ESOS-Plan H-2024” / “ESOS 2024”), fully paid 
(or such other adjusted numbers in case of corporate 
actions such as rights issues, bonus issues, splits,

[...]

thereafter continue to act as Joint Statutory Auditors of the 
Bank with such new Joint Statutory Auditor(s) as the Bank may 
be appoint, subject to approval of the RBI. 

The overall audit fees for FY 2024-25 payable to the Joint 
Statutory Auditors which shall aggregate to ` 9,90,00,000/- 
(Rupees Nine Crore Ninety Lakh) along with such other 
fees / remuneration, as may be decided by the Board from 
time to time, with authority to the Board (including any other 
Committee thereof) to be allocated between the Joint Statutory 
Auditors, as may be mutually agreed between the Bank and the

[...]

All questions of interpretation of the ESOS 2024 shall be 
determined by the NRC and such determination shall be 
final and binding upon all persons having an interest in the 
ESOS 2024. 

B.	 TOTAL NUMBER OF ESOPs TO BE OFFERED 
/ GRANTED 

It is proposed to grant / offer / issue up to 9,50,00,000 
(Nine Crore and Fifty lakhs) Options plus the number of 
options that the NRC may decide to grant under ESOS 
2024 out of the lapsed options, if any under ESOS 2024 
or such adjusted numbers for any bonus issues of Equity 
Shares or any security convertible into Equity Shares;